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try and determine such appeal, without a jury, on ten days' no-
tice by the town board, or the applicant, or the adverse party. 
The order entered by the county court shall be final unless an 
appeal therefrom to the circuit court of such county shall be 
filed within thirty days after the entry of such order. All pro-
ceedings after such appeal from the order and decision of the 
county court shall conform to the rules of the proceedings of 
such circuit court. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1913. 

No. 326, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 

CHAPTER 216. 
AN ACT to create subsection 5 of section 1022-58 of the stat-

utes, providing a limit of, time within which claims must be 
made for fees thereunder. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to section 1022-58 of the statutes 
a new subsection to read: (tieetion 1022-58) 5. Any person 
entitled to such fee shall claim and demand the same within a 
period of three years after receipt by the county treasurer of the 
warrant or certificate from the state registrar authorizing such 
payment, and no right to such fee shall exist after the expiration 
of such time. Provided that every claim and right now existing 
to such fees as are mentioned in this section of the statutes, 
whether arising thereunder or under any other law relating to 
such fees, shall become void, and every right, of action for the 
collection thereof shall be barred, after the expiration of one 
year from and after the passage and publication hereof. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10. 1913. 

No. 439, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 
CHAPTER 217. 

AN ACT to create section 381m of the statutes, relating to em- 
ployes of the university. 

Th( pr opip of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 381m. The board of regents are empowered and 
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directed to fix and establish the salaries of the janitors at the 
university so that the same shall be equivalent and equal to the 

• salaries paid to janitors at the state capitol. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 

after its passage and publication. 
Approved May 10, 1913. 

No. 569, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 

CHAPTER 218. 
AN ACT to create section 447g of the statutes, relating to in- 

struction in public schools in preventing accidents. 
The people of the State of . Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 447g. 1. It shall be the duty of each teacher in a 
public school in the state of Wisconsin to devote not less than 
thirty minutes in each month during which such school is in 
session to instructing the pupils thereof as to ways and means of 
preventing accidents. 

2. The state superintendent of public instruction shall pre-
pare and publish at the expense of the state a book conveniently 
arranged in chapters or lessons for the purpose of the instruc-
tion provided in this section and shall furnish a copy thereof to 
each teacher required to give such instruction. 

3. The members of the boards of education, school dire:.tors, 
trustees, or other bodies or persons having control of the schools 
of a township, village or city, shall cause a copy of this section 
to be printed in the manual or handbook prepared for the guid-
ance of teachers, where such manual is in use. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1913. 

No. 602, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 

CHAPTER 219. 
AN ACT to amend section 2339b of the statutes, relating to mar- 

riage licenses. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 23391) of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 2339b. * * * 1pplwilwn. sliali be made before any 
officer authorized by law to administer oaths, and the applicant 


